

FILED
NOVEMBER 3, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 323145
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLINESMITH CATTLE COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation; CALF CREEK CATTLE COMPANT, INC., a Washington corporation; J.W. HARDER LIVESTOCK, INC., a Washington corporation, and J.J.H. LIVESTOCK, INC., a Washington corporation, partners of HARDEN RANCHES, a Washington general partnership; HERBERT and DORTHY KENT, husband and wife; GLADYS KENT; TRUSTEE OF ALFRED R. KENT FAMILY TRUST; ALFRED J. OCHOA, a married man dealing as his separate property; and BAR U RANCH, CO., a Washington corporation, Appellants

v.

KINCH FARMS, INC., a Washington corporation, Respondent

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

R. Bruce Johnston, WSBA #4646
Emanuel Jacobowitz, WSBA #39991
Johnston Lawyers, P.S.
2701 First Avenue, Suite 340
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 866-3230
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Background Facts..... 5

 1. Kinch Farms started a controlled burn on a windy day..... 5

 2. The fire spread and was temporarily suppressed..... 7

 3. Kinch Farms watched intermittently from a distance without its equipment..... 8

 4. The fire rekindled and went out of control by the time Kinch Farms arrived. 9

 B. Errors at Trial. 10

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Standard of Review 16

 1. Admission of evidence is reviewed for abuse of discretion. .. 16

 2. Jury instructions are reviewed *de novo*..... 17

 B. Respondent Exploited the Trial Court’s Erroneous Ruling to Misinform the Jury on Material Points of Applicable Law. 18

 1. Kinch Farms’ duty to control its fire was prescribed by statute. 18

 2. The trial court’s erroneous denial of Appellants’ Motions in Limine opened the door to highly prejudicial, improper evidence... 19

 3. Kinch Farms’ experts should not have been allowed to testify as to the fire department’s supposed authority. 21

 4. Kinch Farms’ experts opined erroneously that the fire department had the legal right to restrain or relieve Respondent’s duty to control the fire..... 23

 5. Kinch Farms’ expert testified erroneously that the DOE permit showed reasonable care..... 29

 C. The Trial Court’s Failure to Issue a Curative Instruction Made the Instructions as a Whole Prejudicially Misleading..... 35

V. CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Babcock v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 168 Wash. 557, 12 P.2d 752 (1932).....	26
<i>Ball v. Smith</i> , 87 Wn.2d 717, 556 P.2d 936 (1976)	21
<i>Capers v. Bon Marche, Div. of Allied Stores</i> , 91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1998).....	17
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 99 Wash. 543, 169 P. 985 (1918).....	22
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	22
<i>Everett v. Diamond</i> , 30 Wn. App. 787, 638 P.2d 605 (1981).....	22
<i>Galbraith v. Wheeler-Osgood Co.</i> , 123 Wash. 229, 212 P. 174 (1923)	25,26
<i>In re Det. of Post</i> , 145 Wn. App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) <i>aff’d</i> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010).....	34
<i>Jones v. Robert E. Bayley Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 357, 674 P.2d 679, 683 (1984) <i>overruled in irrel. part by Brown v. Prime Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 235, 684 P.2d 73 (1984).....	35
<i>Kelsey v. Pollock</i> , 59 Wn.2d 796, 370 P.2d 598 (1962)	18
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	17
<i>Thola v. Henschell</i> , 140 Wn. App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Inland Motor Freight</i> , 190 Wash. 428, 68 P.2d 603 (1937).....	33
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	17
<i>Vannoy v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 623, 369 P.2d 848 (1962).....	17, 32, 33
<i>Walters v. Mason Cnty. Logging Co.</i> , 139 Wash. 265, 246 P. 749 (1926).....	28
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	17
<i>Wood & Iverson v. Nw. Lumber Co.</i> , 138 Wash. 203, 244 P. 712 (1926) <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 141 Wash. 534, 252 P. 98 (1927)	26

Non-Washington Cases

<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657 (5th Cir.1997).....	22
<i>Burkhart v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21

<i>Leuteneker v. Fisher</i> , 155 Cal.App.2d 33, 317 P.2d 143 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	27
<i>Peterson v. Bailey</i> , 571 S.W.2d 630 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978)	27

Statutes

RCW 4.24.010	1, 18
RCW 52.12.101	24
RCW 52.12.104	24
RCW 70.94.011	30
RCW 70.94.6528	29, 31
RCW 76.04.730	1, 18

Regulations and Rules

WAC 173-430-010.....	31
WAC 173-430-020.....	32
ER 704	22

Other Authorities

5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 704.1 (5th ed.)	22
6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 12.09 (6th ed.) (Washington State Supreme Court Committee on Jury Instructions Note on Use)	36
